## MINUTES SPECIAL MEETING OF THE PERRY CITY COUNCIL

September 25, 2017 5:30 P.M.

- 1. <u>Call to Order</u>: Mayor James E. Faircloth, Jr., Presiding Officer, called to order the special meeting of the Perry City Council held September 25, 2017 at 5:30 p.m.
- 2. Roll.

<u>Elected Officials Present:</u> Mayor James E. Faircloth, Jr. Mayor Pro Tempore William Jackson and Council Members Bynum-Grace, Riley Hunt, Robert Jones, Willie King and Randall Walker.

**Elected Official Absent:** None

Staff: City Manager Lee Gilmour, and Recording Clerk Annie Warren

<u>Department Staffing:</u> Robert Smith – Economic Development Director

Media: Vic Powell – Houston Home Journal

3. Public Hearing: Mayor James E. Faircloth, Jr.

<u>PUBLIC HEARING CALLED TO ORDER AT 5:35 p.m.</u> Mayor James E. Faircloth Jr. called to order a public hearing at 5:35 p.m. to provide any interested parties with an opportunity to express their views and concerns in accordance with O.C.G.A. Sec. 36-67A-3(c)

3a. Consider establishing the 2017 ad valorem millage rate for the City of Perry. Administration reviewed the proposed 2017 ad valorem millage rate of 14.05 mills and recommended adoption.

<u>Public Input:</u> Mayor Faircloth called for any public input for or against the request.

For: None

Against: None

<u>Public Hearing closed at 5:36 pm.</u> Mayor Faircloth closed the Public Hearing at 5:36 pm.

- 4. New Business: Mayor James E. Faircloth, Jr.
  - 4a. Resolution(s) for Consideration and Adoption:
    - 1. Resolution establishing the 2017 ad valorem millage rate for the City of Perry.

Adopted Resolution 2017-37 establishing the 2017 ad valorem millage rate for the City of Perry. Mr. Gilmour stated the required hearing had been held and Administration was recommending the adoption of the resolution which establishes the millage rate at 14.05 mills. Mayor Pro Tempore Jackson moved to adopt the resolution establishing the 2017 ad valorem millage rate for the City of Perry at 14.05 mills. Council Member Jones seconded and the motion carried unanimously. (Resolution 2017-37 has been entered into the City's official book of record.)

- 5. <u>Council Member Items:</u> None
- 6. <u>Department Head Items:</u> None
- 7. <u>Adjourn:</u> There being no further business to come before Council in the special meeting held September 25, 2017 Council Member Hunt motioned to adjourn the meeting at 5:39 p.m.; Council Member Walker seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.